LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Telephone: 508-273-0377

Facsimile: 508-273-0367

Samuel Iamele, EIT, CSE

RECEIVED

NOV 06 2023

Bourne Health Department 24 Perry Avenue Buzzards Bay, MA 02532

JC ENGINEERING

2854 Cranberry Highway

East Wareham, MA 02538

TO: Town of Bourne DATE: 11/06/23 JOB NO. 7277 Board of Health LUA and Local Variance 10 Sunny Lane 24 Perry Avenue Buzzards Bay, MA 02532 Bourne, MA 02532 WE ARE SENDING YOU: X Enclosed Under separate cover via X the following: X Report X Plans **Brochures Shop Drawings** __ Copy of Letter __ Change Order Contract Documents Enclosed, please find 6 copies of a BOH Variance Request application for 10 Sunny Lane, including a check in the amount of \$375 for the permit and variance request fees. THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: For Approval Resubmit Copies for Approval Copies for Distribution For Your Use Approved as Noted X As Requested Returned Approved as Submitted Returned For Review and Comment For Your Information REMARKS Please feel free to contact the office with any questions. COPY TO: File SIGNED:

N.T.			

FEE		
ree		

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Board of Health, Bourne, MA.

APPLICATION FOR DISPOSAL SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

pplication for a Permit to Construct() Repair() Upgrade	
Location 10 Sunny Lane	Owner's Name Dennis Lel
Map/Parcel# 26.1	Address 332 Bolivar Street, Conton, MA 02001
Lot# 139	Telephone#
Installer's Name	Designer's Name JC Engineering Inc
Address	Address 2854 Cramberry Hwr. E. Wareham MA OC
Telephone#	Telephone# 509-273-0377
esign Flow (min. required)	Garbage grinder () No. of persons Showers (), Cafeteria () Lalated design flow 330 Design flow provided 344.2 gpd Revision Date
ther agrees to not to place the system in operation until a Greed	Certificate of Compliance has been issued by the Board of Health. _ Date
aspections	2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C
o COMMONWEA Board of Health, _	LTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, MA. TE OF COMPLIANCE
O COMMONWEA Board of Health, CERTIFICA Description of Work: □ Individual Component(s) □ Com	FEE
COMMONWEA Board of Health, CERTIFICA rescription of Work: □ Individual Component(s) □ Con the undersigned hereby certify that the Sewage Disposal System is as been installed in accordance with the provisions of 310 Con populication No, dated A installer	FEE
COMMONWEA Board of Health, CERTIFICA escription of Work: □ Individual Component(s) □ Con the undersigned hereby certify that the Sewage Disposal System is been installed in accordance with the provisions of 310 con constaller	FEE
COMMONWEA Board of Health, CERTIFICA escription of Work: □ Individual Component(s) □ Component (s) □ Com	FEE
COMMONWEA Board of Health, CERTIFICA escription of Work: □ Individual Component(s) □ Com the undersigned hereby certify that the Sewage Disposal System as been installed in accordance with the provisions of 310 Component in the provision of 310 Component in the provision	ITH OF MASSACHUSETTS, MA. TE OF COMPLIANCE nplete System tem; Constructed (), Repaired (), Upgraded (), Abandoned () CMR 15.00 (Title 5) and the approved design plans/as-built plans relating to pproved Design Flow(gpd)
COMMONWEA Board of Health, CERTIFICA escription of Work: □ Individual Component(s) □ Com the undersigned hereby certify that the Sewage Disposal System as been installed in accordance with the provisions of 310 Complication No A dated A listaller esigner: Inspector: the issuance of this permit shall not be construed as a guarantee. COMMONWEA	THOF MASSACHUSETTS
COMMONWEA Board of Health, CERTIFICA escription of Work: □ Individual Component(s) □ Com the undersigned hereby certify that the Sewage Disposal System as been installed in accordance with the provisions of 310 Complication No	ITH OF MASSACHUSETTS, MA. TE OF COMPLIANCE Inplete System Item; Constructed (), Repaired (), Upgraded (), Abandoned () CMR 15.00 (Title 5) and the approved design plans/as-built plans relating to pproved Design Flow(gpd)
COMMONWEA Board of Health, CERTIFICA escription of Work: □ Individual Component(s) □ Com the undersigned hereby certify that the Sewage Disposal System as been installed in accordance with the provisions of 310 Complication No A dated A staller Inspector: the issuance of this permit shall not be construed as a guarance of this permit shall not be co	LTH OF MASSACHUSETTS , MA. TE OF COMPLIANCE nplete System tem; Constructed (), Repaired (), Upgraded (), Abandoned () CMR 15.00 (Title 5) and the approved design plans/as-built plans relating to pproved Design Flow(gpd)
COMMONWEA Board of Health, CERTIFICA escription of Work: □ Individual Component(s) □ Com the undersigned hereby certify that the Sewage Disposal System is been installed in accordance with the provisions of 310 complication No, dated, A staller	LTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, MA. TE OF COMPLIANCE nplete System tem; Constructed (), Repaired (), Upgraded (), Abandoned () CMR 15.00 (Title 5) and the approved design plans/as-built plans relating to pproved Design Flow(gpd)
COMMONWEA Board of Health, CERTIFICA Escription of Work: □ Individual Component(s) □ Component (s) □ Com	LTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, MA. TE OF COMPLIANCE nplete System tem; Constructed (), Repaired (), Upgraded (), Abandoned () CMR 15.00 (Title 5) and the approved design plans/as-built plans relating to pproved Design Flow(gpd)



JC ENGINEERING, Inc.

Civil & Environmental Engineering

2854 Cranberry Highway East Wareham, Massachusetts 02538 Ph. 508-273-0377 – Fax 508-273-0367

November 6, 2023

Town of Bourne Board of Health 24 Perry Avenue Buzzards Bay, MA 02532

RE: Local Upgrade Approval and Variance Requests at 10 Sunny Lane, Bourne, MA

Dear Members of the Board,

Please find enclosed a sewage disposal design drawing entitled "Proposed Septic System Upgrade at 10 Sunny Lane, Bourne, MA" dated October 17, 2023 for your review and approval. This project involves the installation of a septic system using an innovative/alternative treatment (Mircrofast Unit) within the buffer zone of a saltmarsh and coastal bank. The proposed septic system will replace an existing cesspool that will be abandoned. Due to site constraints, we are requesting the following variances from the Town of Bourne Regulations:

- 1. A 21.8' variance (150.0' 128.2') for the setback from the leaching facility to the edge of the wetlands.
- 2. A 150.0' variance (150.0' 0.0') for the setback from the leaching facility to the top of coastal bank.

Also, in accordance with 310 CMR 15.401 - 15.405, the following local upgrade approval is requested from 310 CMR 15.227(5):

1. A 0.90' waiver (1.0' - 0.10') for the maximum separation between seasonal high groundwater and the inlet pipe in the pump chamber.

We appreciate your time and consideration on this matter. Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Samuel J. Iamele, EIT, CSE

Project Engineer



Bourne Board of Health Application for Septic Variance or Waiver Requests



In accordance with the established procedures of the Bourne Board of Health, this application is for septic variances and waivers which have not been approved administratively and require approval at a public meeting. Please use the following application form for guidance on how to apply for variances and waivers which serve new construction, changes in use, increases in flow, or repairs and upgrades to on-site sewage disposal systems with design flows of less than 10,000 gallons/ day.

1. Fa	cility Name and Address:
	Owner's Name
	Facility's Street Address
	Owner's Telephone Number
	Owner's E-mail Address
	Owner's Mailing Address
2. Ap _l	plicant or Preparer's Name and Address (if different from above):
	Preparer's Name
	Company
	Telephone Number
	E-mail Address
	Mailing Address
3. Typ	pe of Facility (check all that apply):
	☐ Residential ☐ Commercial ☐ Institutional ☐ School ☐ Industrial ☐ Mixed Use
4. De	scribe Facility (i.e. single-family dwelling, 45 seat restaurant):
5. Тур	be of System Proposed (check all that apply): Conventional Title 5 I/A System
	□ Pumped System □ Gravity System □ Pressure Dosed □ Tight Tank □ Other

Rev. 3/3/23 Page **1** of **3**

6. Describe the existing and proposed septic sy	stem components: Existing single cesspool. Proposed		
1500 gallon septic tank with microfast insert, 1000 gallon pump chamber, distribution box, (3) 500 gallon leaching chambers with surrounding stone			
7. Design Flow per 310 CMR 15.203 (in gallon	s/ day):		
	EXISTING PROPOSED		
Design flow of system:	330 GPD		
Total design flow of facility: (if more than one system on subject property)	330 GPD		
Title 5 and/ or the Board Bourne of Health Reg opportunity to demonstrate compliance with 3: circumstances of the individual case. Note the enforcement of the provision from which a vari substantially all beneficial use of the subject powhy full compliance with the applicable regulation.	vers which makes reference to the specific provisions of ulations for which a variance is sought. Please use this LO CMR 15.410, and to justify the relevant facts and t with regard to variances for new construction, ance is sought must be shown to deprive the applicant of roperty in order to be manifestly unjust. Be sure to explain ions is not feasible, and how a level of environmental vided under Title 5 and the Board of Health Regulations aid regulations.		
9. In order for this Application to be deemed co	mplete, it must be accompanied by the following:		
 ☑ Application for a Disposal System Co ☑ Six copies of Letter of Request descr ☑ Six sets of complete engineered planengineer; plus, one electronic copy. 310 CMR 15.220(4). ☑ Six sets of floor plans, existing and plant copies of Nitrogen Loading Calcutal If abutter notification is required, one A copy of the certified list Sample letter for abutter Proof of certified mailing ☑ Proposals for installation of Innovation A copy of the Certification Draft disclosure notice for Hydrogeologic data may be required wetland/watercourse. ☑ Percentage of Increase Worksheet in 10. Certification: 	as and specifications, one with original stamp of design All variances/ waivers must also be listed on the plans per roposed. Interpolation worksheet *required for all applications. The of each of the following must be submitted: of abutters from the Assessor's Department. Interpolation postmarked 10 days prior to meeting date. In preceipts meeting requirements of 310 CMR 15.405(2). The vertical vertical receipts are including technology specific conditions. The I/A technology to be recorded in the deed. If or new leaching facilities proposed within 100ft of a may be required for waivers or increases in flow.		
are true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that t	nd all attachments, to the best of my knowledge and belief, here may be significant consequences for submitting false or fine and/or imprisonment for deliberate violations."		
Facility Owner's Signature	Date		
Print Name			
Signature of Preparer	Date 11-6-23		
Print Name Samuel J. Iamele, EIT CS	E ,		
Rev. 3/3/23	Page 2 of 3		

NOTICE OF ALTERNATIVE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM

M.G.L. c. 21A, § 13 and 310 CMR 15.0287(10)

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY SERVED BY ALTERNATIVE SYSTEM: 10 Sunny Lane, Bourne, MA 02532

TITLE REFERENCE FOR PROPERTY SERVED BY ALTERNATIVE SYSTEM:

☑ Deed recorded with the Barnstable County Registry of Deeds in Book <u>35954</u> , Page <u>282</u>				
☐ Certificate of Title No issued by the Land Registration Office of the				
Barnstable County Registry of Deeds				
☐ Source of title other than by deed				
NAME(S) OF OWNER OF PROPERTY SERVED BY ALTERNATIVE SYSTEM:				
NAME(S) OF OWNER OF PROPERTY SERVED BY ALTERNATIVE SYSTEM:				

OWNER(S) MAILING ADDRESS:

332 Bolivar Street, Canton, MA 02021

WHEREAS, Section 15.280 of Title 5 of the State Environmental Code ("Approval of Alternative Systems"), provides for the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (the "Department") to approve or certify, as appropriate, all proposals to construct, upgrade or replace on-site sewage disposal systems using alternative systems;

WHEREAS, owners and/or operators of approved or certified alternative systems are subject to general conditions, as specified in Section 15.287 of Title 5 of the State Environmental Code, 310 CMR 15.287, and may be subject to special conditions, as specified in the Department's approvals or certifications; such general and special conditions potentially including, without limitation, requirements relating to the use of trained operators, periodic inspections, maintenance, sampling, reporting and/or recordkeeping;

WHEREAS, the owners and/or operators this alternative system acknowledges and agrees to comply with the provisions of all of the Bourne Board of Health Alternative Septic System Regulations and any other conditions for the existence of the system;

WHEREAS, Section 15.287(10) of Title 5 of the State Environmental Code, 310 CMR 15.287(10), requires that "prior to obtaining a Certificate of Compliance for installation of a new or upgraded system, the system owner shall record in the chain of title for the property served by the alternative system in the Registry of Deeds and/or Land Registration Office, as applicable, a Notice disclosing both the existence of the alternative on-site system and the Department's approval of the system. The system owner shall also provide evidence of such recording to the Bourne Board of Health [;]" and

WHEREAS, the Property is served by an alternative sewage disposal system.

NOW, THEREFORE, Notice of an alternative sewage disposal system is hereby given for the above- referenced Property, as follows:

1. Existence. An alternative system has been installed as a new or upgraded alternative sewage disposal system, on or adjacent to the Property, and serves the Property. The trade name and model number(s) of the alternative system are as follows:

Trade name of technology: FAST Treatment Systems

Manufacturer Name: Bio-Microbics, Inc.

Model number(s): MicroFAST 0.5 Unit

A copy of the Department of Environmental Protection's Approval/Certification is available online at the Department's website:

https://www.mass.gov/guides/title-5-innovativealternative-technology-approval-letters

2. Approval/Certification. On December 29, 2010, revised March 20, 2015, the Department, pursuant to its authority under the section of Title 5 as specified below, approved or certified the technology used in the above referenced alternative system, under MassDEP Transmittal Number X232831.

[C]	heck one of the following, as applicable:]
	Approved for remedial use under 310 CMR 15.284
	Approved for piloting under 310 CMR 15.285
	Provisionally approved under 310 CMR 15.286
\boxtimes	Certified for general use under 310 CMR 15.288

^{**}This Notice of Alternative Sewage Disposal System must be submitted to the Bourne Board of Health**

WITNESS the execution hereof unde	r seal this day of	, 2023.
Dennis Lee		
, SS		, 2023
Then personally appeared the above- evidence of identification, which was on the preceding document and ackno- stated purpose.	a driver's license, to be the	e person whose name is signed
	N	
	Notary Public: My commission exp	pires:
Approved and Accepted By:		
	Date:	
Terri A. Guarino, R.S. Health Director Town of Bourne		



Town of Bourne - Water Resources Nitrogen Loading and Mitigation Worksheet See Cape Cod Commission Technical Bulletin 91-001 for further details:

Facility Address: 10 Sunny Lane Preparer's Name: JC Engineering Inc	
Date:	
managed and the second and the secon	

Project Nitrogen Load			Existing Conditions
1.		(a) (b)	Calculate (A') through (P) as w/ (A) through (P): Title-5 wastewater flows: Actual wastewater flows: 175.0 *
Place √ in applic		(A)	Avg. wastewater flows: 197.5 gpd (A')
Yes No	Will the project be connected to sewer ?		Place v in applicable box:
	Is project Title-5 wastewater flow 10,000 gpd or greater ?		Yes No X Is existing development on sewer ?
			(If 'Yes', then go to line 2.)
Place V in	a applicable box and multiply unsewered wastewater flow by applicable conversion factor: Standard Title-5 System (35-ppm-N) x 0.048359		Standard Title-5 System
	DEP-approved I/A System (25-ppm-N) x 0.034542		DEP-approved I/A System (commercial)
х	DEP-approved I/A System (19-ppm-N) x 0.026252 DEP-approved Enhanced I/A (12-ppm-N) x 0.016580 Type of system:		DEP-approved I/A System (residential) DEP-approved enhanced I/A
	Wastewater nitrogen load (Title-5 flows) = 8.66 kg-N/yr	(B)	10.64 kg-N/yr (B')
	Wastewater nitrogen load (Actual flows) = 4.59 kg-N/yr	(C)	8.46 kg-N/yr (C')
	Stormwater Runoff		wastewater offsets
	Town of Bourne Recharge rate for Bourne (inches; for natural areas	RECH)	
	Project site area: 0.198 acres	(D)	Project site area: 0.198 acres (D)
	Project site wetland area: 0.000 acres	(E)	Project site wetland area: 0.000 acres (E)
	Project site upland area: 0.198 acres	(F)	Project site upland area: 0.198 acres (F)
	Pervious unpaved upland: 0.173 acres	(G)	Pervious unpaved upland: 0.173 acres (G')
		(H)	Paved area: 218 s.f. (H')
	Factor may be adjusted for employment of LID → x 1.4158E-04		
	LID = low impact development = 0.03086531 kg·N/yr	(1)	Paving runoff offset: 0.0309 kg-N/yr (I')
	Roof area: 864 s.f. x 7.0792E-05	(J)	Roof area: 864 s.f. (J')
		(K)	Roof runoff offset: 0.0612 kg-N/yr (K')
	Fertilizer Previous unpaved upland - roof area =		
	Managed turf/ lawn area 3,373 s.f. x 3.4019E-04		Managed Turf/ lawn area: 3,373 s.f.
	= 1.147 kg-N/yr	(L)	Fertilizer offset: 1.147 kg-N/yr (L')
	Total Nitrogen Load		
	Total project nitrogen load (Title-5 flows): 9.90 kg-N/yr	(M)= (B)+(I)+(K)+(L)	Existing nitrogen load (Title-5 flows): 11.88 kg-N/yr (M*)
		(N)= (C)+(I)+(K)+(L)	Existing nitrogen load (Actual flows): 9.70 kg-N/yr (N')
	Nitrogen load per acre (Average): 39.74 kg-N/yr/acre	(O)= (M)+(N) +2 +(D)	Nitrogen offset per acre: 54.50 kg-N/yr/acre (O')
	Proposed Nitrogen Loading Concentration		(M) Existing nitrogen loading concentrations:
	Project nitrogen loading concentration (Title-5 flows): 10.63 ppm-N	(P)= (a)+723.76 +	+ (G)x(RECH)+9.7286 + (H)+10,594 + (K)+0.75 Title-5 flows 15.23 ppm-N (P')
	Project nitrogen loading concentration (Actual flows): 8.13 ppm-N	(Q)=	(N) 13.52 ppm-N (Q')
	Project indugen loading concentration (Actual nows).		(G)X(REG)[95.7200 + (F)97.0,054 + (R)90.75
	Project nitrogen loading concentration (Average): 9.38 ppm-N	(R)= (P)+(Q) +2	Average 14.37 ppm-N (R')
next page> Resource/ Impact Bas	ed Criteria		
Marine Water Recharg	ge Areas / Coastal Embayments		
Yes No	Is the project located in any of the following watersheds: Buttermilk Bay Basins, Phinneys Harbor / Back River / Eel Pond	d Danson Division Danier Danson	the base of the Court (Paul Paral) the base of the court of Court of the court of
2. <u>X</u>	is the project located in any of the following watersheds: Buttermilk Bay Basins , Phinneys Harbor / Back River / Eel Pont (If 'No', then go to line 3.)	a, Pocasset River Basin, Pocasse	et Harbor / Hen Cove / Red Brook Harbor, Megansett / Squeteague Harbors** ?
	Name of Watershed		
	(from Regional Policy Plan Data Viewer):		
	Critical Nitrogen-loading limit**: 0.000 kg-N/year/acre	(S)	
X	Does project's nitrogen load (O) exceed the existing load (O') AND the critical nitrogen load (S)?		
	(If 'No', then go to line 3.)	(T)= LESSER OF (O)-(S) x(ELAND (OL (O'L V/E)
	excess project nitrogen load to be midgated: Kg-nyyr	(I)= LESSER OF (O)-(S) X(r) <u>AND</u> (0)-(0) x(r)
** M/hon o r	nitrogen-loading limit has been determined through either a Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL), a Massachusetts Estuaries i	Project accounted technical many	et er specified by a Commission approved commonhangive wantewater management plan
	ursuant to Objective WR3, or if impaired water quality has been documented for the receiving coastal waters, the nitroge <mark>n</mark>		
Groundwater Quality			
3. Yes No	Does the project's nitrogen loading concentration in groundwater (R) exceed the greater of 5 ppm or the existing concent	ration (R') ?	
	(If 'Yes', the project will need to provide an alternative strategy for meeting these thresholds by using another wo	orksheet)	
	Potential Public Water Supply Areas		
4. Yes No	Is project in a Potential Public Water Supply Area (PPWSA) ?		
	(If "No", then go to line 5.)		
	Does the project's nitrogen loading concentration (R) exceed the greater of 1 ppm or the existing concentration (R')? (If 'Yes', the project must provide an alternative strategy for meeting Objective WR1)		
	Does the project use, treat, generate, store or dispose of hazardous materials in excess of the greater of a) household qua	ntition or h) ovinting quantition 3	
	(If 'Yes', the project must provide an alternative strategy for meeting Objective WR1)	nucles or by existing quantities :	
	Wellhead Protection Areas		
5. Yes No	Is project in a Wellhead Protection Area (WHPA) ?		
J	is project in a wellinead Protection Area (WIPA):		
X	Does the project's nitrogen loading concentration (R) exceed the greater of 5 ppm or the existing concentration (R')?		
	(If 'Yes', the project must provide an alternative strategy for meeting Objective WR1)		
X	Does the project use, treat, generate, store or dispose of hazardous materials in excess of the greater of a) household qua	ntities or b) existing quantities ?	
	(If 'Yes', the project must provide an alternative strategy for meeting Objective WR1)		
Fresh Water Recharge Yes No	a Areas		
6. X	Is project wastewater disposed of within 300 feet of a stream or fresh surface water body?		
	(If 'No', then go to line 7.)		
X	Is the project located in a freshwater recharge area (FWRA) hydraulically upgradient of a stream or fresh surface water body (If "Yes", the project must provide an alternative strategy for meeting Objective WR2)	?	
Other Potential Impac			
Yes No			
7. X	Will the project withdraw more than 20,000 gallons of water per day? (If 'Yes', then the project must provide documentation demonstrating that there will not be significant impacts to v	water levels, surface waters as	nd wetlands)
8. The project	t must demonstrate compliance with Objective WR4, including use of Low Impact Development to mitigate impacts		
2. 3/00	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		

